
Page 1 to 33

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030083-2024 

Contract

Capital Delivery Partner Framework Agreement

Wessex Water Services Limited

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-030083

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02874d  

Published 19 September 2024, 8:51pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Wessex Water Services Limited

Claverton Down Road

Bath

BA2 7WW

Contact

Stuart Sutton

Email

eprocurement@wessexwater.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030083-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030083-2024
mailto:eprocurement@wessexwater.co.uk


Page 2 to 33

Region code

UKK - South West (England)

National registration number

02366648

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.wessexwater.co.uk

I.6) Main activity

Water

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Capital Delivery Partner Framework Agreement

Reference number

CDP-TC-2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

This framework agreement is for capital delivery contractors and consultants (capital

http://www.wessexwater.co.uk


Page 3 to 33

delivery partners) to support the delivery of Wessex Water's capital programme of work in
AMP8 with the option of continuing throughout AMP9. The framework agreement is divided
into four lots: Design & Build, Design, Mechanical & Electrical, and Civils.  

The capital delivery partners will work in collaboration with Wessex Water's in-house teams,
other capital delivery partners and the wider supply chain in all aspects of delivering the
capital programme. Projects will include the design, construction and commissioning of new
assets, and refurbishment, modifications and maintenance of above and below ground
infrastructure. The assets and infrastructure include those related to bioresources, waste
networks, supply networks, wastewater treatment, water treatment.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Design & Build

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 - Design & Build Contractors

Scope includes but is not limited to all aspects of programme management including
Construction (Design & Management) Regulations (“CDM”) responsibilities, PM,
commercial, procurement and planning; all design (process design will in the majority of
cases, be undertaken by Wessex Water), supply, installation of all civils, mechanical and



Page 4 to 33

electrical works, instrumentation, control, automation, and commissioning of the following:

• Bioresources 

• Waste networks

• Supply networks

• Capital Maintenance 

• Wastewater treatment

• Water treatment

• Environmental monitoring

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement may be extended for a further period of up to 5 years following
the initial 6 year term.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Design

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71242000 - Project and design preparation, estimation of costs



Page 5 to 33

71300000 - Engineering services

71530000 - Construction consultancy services

71800000 - Consulting services for water-supply and waste consultancy

79415200 - Design consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 – Design Consultants

Scope includes but is not limited to CDM responsibilities, optioneering, feasibility,
outline/interim design, detailed design, construction support and design support to the
Wessex Water design teams (process design will in the majority of cases, be undertaken by
Wessex Water).

• Bioresources 

• Waste networks

• Supply networks

• Capital Maintenance 

• Wastewater treatment

• Water treatment

• Environmental investigations and monitoring

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement may be extended for a further period of up to 5 years following



Page 6 to 33

the initial 6 year term.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Mechanical & Electrical

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 – Mechanical & Electrical Contractors 

Scope includes but is not limited to, including CDM responsibilities, early contractor
involvement, procurement, supply, installation, and specific design relating to all mechanical
and electrical works, instrumentation, control, automation and commissioning of the
following:

• Bioresources 

• Waste networks

• Supply networks

• Capital Maintenance 



Page 7 to 33

• Wastewater treatment

• Water treatment

• Environmental monitoring

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement may be extended for a further period of up to 5 years following
the initial 6 year term.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Civils

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 4 – Civils Contractors



Page 8 to 33

Scope includes but is not limited to, CDM responsibilities, early contractor involvement and
the construction of and specific design, relating to all civils works relating to the following:

• Bioresources 

• Waste networks

• Supply networks

• Capital Maintenance 

• Wastewater treatment

• Water treatment

• Environmental monitoring

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement may be extended for a further period of up to 5 years following
the initial 6 year term.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 33

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-000006

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Design & Build

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

/Notice/000006-2021


Page 10 to 33

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mott MacDonald Bentley Limited

Keighley Road,

Skipton

BD23 2QR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03827321

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Design & Build

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 11 to 33

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kier Integrated Services Limited

2nd Floor, Optimum House, Clippers Quay,

Salford

M50 3XP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00873179

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1



Page 12 to 33

Title

Design & Build

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Galliford Try Construction Limited

Blake House 3 Frayswater Place, Cowley,

Uxbridge

UB8 2AD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02472080

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 13 to 33

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Design & Build

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Morgan Sindall Construction & Infrastructure Limited

Kent House, 14-17 Market Place,

London

W1W 8AJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number



Page 14 to 33

04273754

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AECOM Limited

Aldgate Tower, 2 Leman Street,

London

E1 8FA

Country

United Kingdom



Page 15 to 33

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01846493

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AtkinsRéalis UK Limited

Woodcote Grove, Ashley Road,

Epsom



Page 16 to 33

KT18 5BW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00688424

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 17 to 33

Stantec UK Limited

Buckingham Court Kingsmead Business Park, London Road,

High Wycombe

HP11 1JU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01188070

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024



Page 18 to 33

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mott Macdonald Limited

10 Fleet Place

London

EC4M 7RB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01243967

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 19 to 33

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pell Frischmann Consultants Limited

5th Floor 85 Strand

London

WC2R 0DW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01777946

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2



Page 20 to 33

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SWECO UK Limited

Grove House, Mansion Gate Drive

Leeds

LS7 4DN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02888385

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 21 to 33

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Design

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gutteridge Haskins & Davey Limited

Nexus Building Floor 10, 25 Farringdon Street

London

EC4A 4AB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number



Page 22 to 33

05528602

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Mechanical & Electrical

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kier Integrated Services Limited

2nd Floor, Optimum House, Clippers Quay

Salford

M50 3XP

Country

United Kingdom



Page 23 to 33

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00873179

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Mechanical & Electrical

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Galliford Try Construction Limited

Blake House 3 Frayswater Place, Cowley

Uxbridge



Page 24 to 33

UB8 2AD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02472080

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Mechanical & Electrical

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 25 to 33

Bridges (Electrical Engineers) Limited

Engineering House Second Avenue, Westfield Industrial Estate

Midsomer Norton, Bath

BA3 4BH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02837204

The contractor is an SME

Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Mechanical & Electrical

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024



Page 26 to 33

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Trant Engineering Limited

Rushington House, Rushington

Southampton

SO40 9LT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00769274

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Mechanical & Electrical

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 27 to 33

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

OCU Utility Services Limited

Artemis House, 6 - 8, Greek Street

Stockport

SK3 8AB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02916906

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4



Page 28 to 33

Title

Civils

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Envolve Infrastructure Limited

3175 Century Way, Thorpe Park

Leeds

LS15 8ZB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01835363

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 29 to 33

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Civils

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mott Macdonald Bentley Ltd

Keighley Road

Skipton

BD23 2QR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number



Page 30 to 33

03827321

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Civils

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kier Integrated Services Limited

2nd Floor, Optimum House, Clippers Quay

Salford

M50 3XP

Country

United Kingdom



Page 31 to 33

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00873179

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Civils

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Knights Brown Construction Ltd

160 Christchurch Rd

Ringwood



Page 32 to 33

BH24 3AR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02081940

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 33 to 33

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

A further publication concerning this procedure is Notice reference: 2021/S 000-000004 -
Services

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Wessex Water Services Limited

Claverton Down Road

Bath

BA2 7WW

Email

eprocurement@wessexwater.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Wessex Water Services Limited commenced the standstill period at the point information on
the award was communicated to tenderers. The notification provided full information on the
award decision. The standstill period of a minimum of 10 calendar days, provided time for
unsuccessful tenderers to challenge the decision before the framework agreements were
entered into. The Utilities Contracts Regulations 2016 (SI 2016 No 274) provides for
aggrieved parties who have been harmed or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to
take action in the High Court (England) within 30 days of knowledge or constructive
knowledge of a breach.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:eprocurement@wessexwater.co.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-07-01T15:32:48+0100
	TCPDF




